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DPS YASS PTY LTD 
STATEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS 
REF: 3332_SEE1 – NINE LOT TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION, GOOD HOPE 

APPENDIX N 
AHIMS BASIC AND EXTENSIVE SEARCH RESULTS AND DUE DILIGENCE 
PROCEDURE 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref/PO Number : 3332

Client Service ID : 900260

Date: 12 June 2024DPS Pty Ltd

PO Box 5  

YASS  New South Wales  2582

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 4, DP:DP1248916, Section : - with a Buffer of 200 

meters, conducted by Jamie Bush on 12 June 2024.

Email: jamie@dpsyass.com.au

Attention: Jamie  Bush

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of Heritage NSW AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System) has shown 

that:

 3

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be 

obtained from Heritage NSW upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded as 

a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Heritage NSW and Aboriginal 

places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date. Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. It 

is not be made available to the public.

Level 6, 10 Valentine Ave, Parramatta  2150

Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2124

Tel: (02) 9585 6345

ABN 34 945 244 274

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.heritage.nsw.gov.au



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Extensive search - Site list report

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports

Your Ref/PO Number : 3332

Client Service ID : 900264

Site Status **

51-4-0262 TP-PAD9 GDA  55  669438  6139039 Open site Valid Potential 

Archaeological 

Deposit (PAD) : 1

PermitsKayandel Archaeological ServicesRecordersContact

51-4-0271 TP-IF21 GDA  55  669344  6139081 Open site Valid Artefact : 1, Potential 

Archaeological 

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsKayandel Archaeological Services,Mr.Balazs HanselRecordersContact

51-4-0247 TP-AS8 GDA  55  669045  6138901 Open site Valid Artefact : 1, Potential 

Archaeological 

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsKayandel Archaeological Services,Mr.Balazs HanselRecordersContact

** Site Status

Valid - The site has been recorded and accepted onto the system as valid

Destroyed - The site has been completely impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There is nothing left of the site on the ground but proponents should proceed with caution.

Partially Destroyed - The site has been only partially impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There might be parts or sections of the original site still present on the ground

Not a site - The site has been originally entered and accepted onto AHIMS as a valid site but after further investigations it was decided it is NOT an aboriginal site. Impact of this type of site does not require permit but Heritage NSW should be notified 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 12/06/2024 for Jamie Bush for the following area at Lot : 4, DP:DP1248916, Section : - with a Buffer of 200 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites and 

Aboriginal objects found is 3

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission. Page 1 of 1



           Diverse Project Solutions                                                Telephone 02 6226 3322 
           7 Adele Street                                                             Email info@dpsyass.com.au 
           Yass NSW 2582                                                                   www.dpsyass.com.au 
           Postal PO Box 5 Yass NSW 2582  

 

 
 

 
DUE DILIGENCE PROCEDURE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ABORIGINAL OBJECTS 

 
Job Reference: Nick Togias 
 
Job Address: Lot 4 DP1248916 14 Euralie Road, GOOD HOPE 
 

ITEM COMMENT 

 
1. Will the proposed subdivision and 
associated works disturb the ground surface 
or any culturally modified trees? 
- Yes, go to 2 
- No, go to 6 

 
Minimal vegetation removal will be required as a result 
of this subdivision. 
 
However, the ground surface will be impacted upon as 
a result of the construction of the new internal road, 
property accesses and internal fencing 
 
Yes, go to 2 
 

 
2. Are there any:- 
 

A. Relevant confirmed site records or 
other associated landscape feature 
information on AHIMS? And/or 
 
B. Any other resources of information of 
which any persons are aware of? And/or 
 
C. Landscape features that are likely to 
indicate presence of Aboriginal Objects? 

 
   - Yes, go to 3 
    - No, go to 6 
 

 
A Basic AHIMS search revealed there were three 
Potential Archaeological Deposits (PADs) located on 
the adjoining lot to the north. 
 
Further investigation of the PAD sites via an Extensive 
AHIMS Search revealed the following: 
 

SITE ID SITE 
NAME CONTEXT SITE 

STATUS 
SITE 
FEATURES 

51-4-
0262 

TP-
PAD9 Open Site Valid 

Potential 
Archaeological 
Deposit (PAD) 

51-4-
0271 TP-1F21 Open Site Valid 

Artefact: 1, 
Potential 
Archaeological 
Deposit (PAD) 

51-4-
0247 TP-AS8 Open Site Valid 

Artefact: 1, 
Potential 
Archaeological 
Deposit (PAD) 

 
It is noted these items are clearly marked on the 
Proposed Plan of Subdivision (refer Appendix A of 
the SEE). 
 
A site inspection identified some areas along Dog Trap 
Creek and Reedy Creek that could have potentially 
been a permanent water source and it is expected this 
water source would have been frequented by the local 
Aboriginals. It is noted however, no other significant 
landscape features were apparent, this included no 
high ridge lines, caves or rock features. 
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DPS YASS PTY LTD 
DUE DILIGENCE PROCEDURE FOR POAO 
REF: 3332_NINE LOT TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION, GOOD HOPE 

 
If any items are found during construction, 
construction works shall cease, and the Department 
shall be notified. 
 
Yes, go to 3. 
 

 
3. Can harm to Aboriginal Objects listed on 
AHIMS or Identified by other sources of 
information and/or can the carrying out of the 
activity at the relevant landscape features be 
avoided? 
 
- Yes, go to 6 
- No, go to 4 
 

 
Yes, go to 6. 

 
4. Does a desktop assessment and visual 
inspection confirm that there are Aboriginal 
Objects or that they are likely? 
 
- Yes, go to 5 
- No, go to 6 
 

 
N/A 

 
5. Further investigation and impact 
assessment required by consultant. 
 

 
N/A 

 
6. AHIP application not necessary. Proceed 
with caution. If any Aboriginal Objects are 
found, Stop Work and notify Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH). If human 
remains are found, Stop Work, secure site 
and notify the NSW Police and OEH. 
 

 
All Due Diligence will be observed throughout the 
entire subdivision development process. 
 
If any objects are found, work will stop, and the 
relevant authorities notified.  

 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Compiled by Jamie Bush 
Date: 20/01/2023 
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